Reconciliation of net cash provided by continuing operating activities to adjusted EBITDAX

For the Quarter For the Nine Months

Ended September 30, Ended September 30,

2016 2015 2016 2015

Net cash provided by continuing operating activities 651$   757$   1,634$   2,380$

Adjustments:

Exploration expense, excluding dry hole expense and unproved leasehold impairments 40   24   87   122

Current income tax provision (benefit) 150   (270)   284   578

Other adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities (35)   (54)   (126)   (80)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (31)   213   (1)   (395)

Financing costs, net 102   160   311   401

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 12   -   36   120

Contract termination charges 7   41   10   84

Adjusted EBITDAX  (Non-GAAP) 896$   871$   2,235$   3,210$

Reconciliation of income attributable to common stock to adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stock (GAAP) (986)$   379$   (607)$   (1.60)   (4,394)$   251$   (4,143)$   (10.95)

Adjustments: *

Asset impairments 951   (323)   628   1.65   4,076   (1,369)   2,707   7.15

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 12   (4)   8   0.02   1   -   1   -

Discontinued operations 33   -   33   0.08   17   -   17   0.05

Contract termination charges 7   (3)   4   0.01   41   (15)   26   0.07

Loss on extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   39   (14)   25   0.07

Elimination of PRT liability (28)   11   (17)   (0.04)   -   -   -   -

(Gain) / loss on divestitures (5)   2   (3)   -   5   (2)   3   0.01

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments -   (58)   (58)   (0.15)   -   1,331   1,331   3.51

Adjusted Earnings  (Non-GAAP) (16)$   4$   (12)$   (0.03)   (215)$   182$   (33)$   (0.09)

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stock (GAAP) (1,694)$   471$   (1,223)$   (3.22)   (7,058)$   721$   (6,337)$   (16.78)

Adjustments: *

Asset impairments 1,232   (437)   795   2.09   6,812   (2,289)   4,523   11.95

Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 36   (12)   24   0.06   120   (41)   79   0.21

Discontinued operations 33   -   33   0.08   135   -   135   0.36

Contract termination charges 10   (3)   7   0.02   84   (30)   54   0.16

Loss on extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   39   (14)   25   0.07

(Gain) / loss on divestitures (21)   6   (15)   (0.04)   (204)   73   (131)   (0.34)

Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments -   (29)   (29)   (0.07)   -   1,718   1,718   4.54

Adjusted Earnings  (Non-GAAP) (404)$   (4)$   (408)$   (1.08)   (72)$   138$   66$   0.17

* The income tax effect of the reconciling items are calculated based on the statutory rate of the jurisdiction in which the discrete item resides.

NOTE:  All amounts included herein are stated under successful efforts.

Management uses adjusted earnings and adjusted earnings per share to evaluate our operating and financial performance because it eliminates the impact of certain items that

management does not consider to be representative of the Company’s on-going business operations. As a performance measure, adjusted earnings may be useful to investors in

facilitating comparisons to others in the Company’s industry because certain items can vary substantially in the oil and gas industry from company to company depending upon